
The Baird Weekly Star, Established December 8, 1887 Callahan County Clarendon, Established November 15, 1879 

NUMBER 4 CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980 XII PAGES 
VOLUME 95 
• 

Price 20C CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR 
SERVING ENTIRE AREA— FROM BAIRD — CLYDE 

HOURS: 8 - 5 - Mon. - Fri. 

BAIRD PHONE 
854-1008 

MI= 

FIRE CLAIMS LIFE AT PUTNAM— Thursday 
morning, around 8:30 a.m. a fire ravaged the Hill-
side store in Putnam, and claimed the life of the 
owner, H.T. Wagley. 

Firemen from Baird were called and fought the 
baize until 9:15 a.m. 

The building was completely destroyed. 

Teams Have Trouble Hamlin 

Kenny Brubaker wins T.V. 

Fire Takes Life of One, 
Destroys Building 

Friday, the Baird teams were hosts to 

The Bearettes were defeated 57 to 41. 
ioing into the fourth quarter, Hamlin 
,nly had a 1 point lead. On the center 
ump. Charlotte Perryman sprained her 
Ankle. This shook the team up and they 
)nly scored 4 points to Hamlin 's 18. 

High scorer was Marty Brumbaugh 
xith 12 points. She also had 14 rebounds. 
Ester Mendez and Charlott Perryman 
-ach had 10 points. 

Deanna Patterson played ner oe 
game of the year. Terri Tomlinson and 
Jamie Pate did a good job both on offense 
and defense. 

The Bears were also defeated by Ham-
lin, 66 to 51. Hamlin had a really 
good team. 

Sid Grant had a good game with 23 
points. 

The team hit 47% from the floor. 
Friday, February 8, 1980, Baird will 

play Albany, in the Baird gym. 

H.T. Wagley, a longtime resident of 
Callahan County died early Thursday 
morning when the two room building he 
was living in caught fire. 

Mr. Wagley, 67, had to walk with the 
aid of a walker. A wheelchair was found 
in the room with Wagley. He was bother-
ed with arthritis and back trouble. 

Mr. Wagley died either from smoke 
inhalation or poisonous fumes. 

Justice of the Peace Ida Mae Waddell 
ruled the death accidental. 

Two heaters, which were kept close to 
Wagley 's bed, possibly started the fire. 
One was butane and the other wood burn-
ing. 

Wagley was staying in the tin building 
to protect the property. The building was 
previously operated as Hilltop Liquor 
Store The store had been closed for 
several weeks. 

Four trucks from the Baird Volunteer 
Fire Department responded to the fire 

The Shady Oaks Ladies Golf Associa-
tion held a Florida Scramble Sunday 
afternoon February 3, 1980. Nine teams 
participated in the scramble. Winners 
were as follows: 

First place with a 64: Terry Bates, 
J.P. Coppinger, Jess Lewis and Lanetha 
Walker. 

Second place with a 67: Joe Harris, 
Bill Walton, Rene Cloud and Charles 
Walker. 

Third place with a 67: Randy Walker, 
Jim King, Randall Ivy and Betty Joe Ta-
bor. 

call about 8:30 a.m. Thursday. 
When firemen finally reached the fire, 

Wagley had been in the burning building 
about fifteen minutes and was already 
dead. The firemen were hampered by the 
cold weather and they had to thaw the 
pipes to get water from them. It was about 
20 degrees. 

People at the scene tried to rescue 
Wagley using a small fire extinguisher, 
but the heat and flames were too intense. 

Foam insulation in the building intensi-
fied the heat from the fire. Other than 
insulation, there wasn't much else to 
burn, because it was tin and had a con-
crete floor. 

Eight firemen poured 4,000 gallons of 
water on the fire. It was under control 
by about 9:15 a.m. 

No one was injured while fighting the 
fire. 

Besides operating Hilltop Liquor Store, 
Wagley was a retired oilman, farmer and 
rancher. 

Fourth place with a 68: Tom Barton, 
Bill Griffin, Glen Elliott and Erma Kem-
per. 

Fifth place with a 68: Frankie Crow, 
Hollis Jones, Bill Dunlap and Sandra 
Carter. 

There were two teams for 2nd and 3rd 
tied with 67, playy off won by Joe Harris 
team. 

Four teams were tied with 68 for 4th 
and 5th place. Play offs being won by 
Tom Bartons team for 4th place and 
Frankie Crows team for 5th place. 

Ladies Golf Association 
Hosts Florida Scramble 

0 1 T D 	 t n y 	wo raw pponen I s n Kenny Brubaker Wins Television 
for Collecting Most Funds Democratic Primary Election  

Filing for the Democratic 
)ritnary ended February 4, 
1980 at 6 p.m. Those that 
'fled for offices are as fol-
ows: 

For Sheriff: Bill W. 
skinner, Adrian Huddle-
;ton. 

Tax Assessor-Collector: 
lbert Lovell. 
County Commissioner, 

3recinct 1: Eugene Kit-
.hens, M.D. Ellis. 

County Commissioner, 
'recinct 3: F.P. (Jiggs) 
Thackelford. 

County Attorney: Don 
Filson. 

, Constable, Precinct 1:  

Glen Curtis. 
Constable, Precinct 5: 

Glen Smith. 
Constable, Precinct 6: 

Howard Hicks. 
Constable, Precinct 8: 

Arnold Pruet. 
County Chairman, Char-

les Walker. 
Precinct Chairman, Pre-

cinct 1: Hugh W. Ross. 
Precinct Chairman, Pre-

cinct 2: Gaston Swofford. 
Precinct Chairman, Pre-

cinct 3: Alton E. Hornsby. 
Precinct Chairman, Pre-

cinct 5: Reo Jolly. 
Precinct Chairman, Pre- 

cinct 6: Charles R. Cordon. 
Precinct Chairman, Pre-

cinct 7: Mrs. Tommie John-
son. 

Precinct Chairman, Pre-
cinct 8: Olaf G. South. 

The filing for the City 
election began February 4, 
1980 and will end March 
4, 1980. 

Those offices up for re-
election are Jon Hardwick, 
C.W. Sutphen and Harold 
Hass. Those not up for re-
election are Robert Martin, 
Virginia Shanks and Gilmer 
Hughes. 

That election will be held 
April 5, 1980. 

:•:•:•:. 

Kenny Brubaker, a stu-
dent in the 8th grade at 
Baird Jr. High has won a 
television for collecting 
the most money and read-
ing the most books in the 
fall Read-a-thon for multi-
ple sclerosis. 

Kenny collected $357.68 
all together. This was the 
largest amount collected in 
any of 111 schools in our 43 
county chapter who partici-
pated in the Read-a-thon. 

Some of Kenny's spon-
sors were: Jon Hardwick, 
Glen Balou, Bill 's Shell 
Station, Albert Lovell, 
Hanner Chevrolet, all of 
Baird; and Ray Weaver, 
Howles Pharmacy, of  

Clyde. There were 33 spon-
sors in all. Kenny won the 
Top Dawg award in his 
school for collecting the 
most funds and Anita Men-
dez, a sixth grader won the 
award for reading the most 
books. 30 in all. They both 
won mystery sleuth tee 
shirts, and Kenny received 
a Heart of Texas duffel 
bag. Every child who col-
lected $20 or more received 
a tee shirt, and every child 
returning their kit received 
a reading certificate, an 
autographed picture of 
Lindsay Wagner, the Bionic 
Woman, and a certificate 
for a free hamburger at 
McDonald ' s in Abilene. 



CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 2 

The Callahan County Sheriff's Depart-
ment has been asked by numerous people 
of Callahan County to have published in 
the County newspapers about the opera-
tion and some of the work of the Sheriff's 
Department. 

The largest percent of the work in the 
Sheriff's Department is criminal investi-
gation and this does consist of 24 hour 
duty. At this time each deputy gets one 
week end a month off. The rest of the time 
he is on duty or on call. This department 
has three field deputies to patrol and in-
vestigate offenses over 907 square miles 
which are in this county. 

Some comment has been made of the 
department using County cars for their 

Sheriffs Department 
Answers Questions 

personal use. These cars are owned by 
the Sheriff and the deputies and the rea-
son we mark them is for the benefit of the 
County. The County approves us an allow-
ance each month to help with the expense. 

The national clearance rate of offenses 
is from 11% to 12%. Listed below are the 
number of offenses and clearance rates 
plus loss and recovery. 

1977- 70 offenses- cleared 44% 
1978- 107 offenses- cleared 40% 
1979- 271 offenses- cleared 59% 
Stolen property loss- $162,604.00 
Recovered- $56,454.00- 35% 
Any person having questions about this 

or other things, feel free to come by or 
call us. 

Baird Junior High girls' B-team parti-
cipated in the Albany 7th grade basket-
ball tournament on Saturday, February 2. 
In the first round of action Baird was de-
feated 22-19 by Albany's seventh grade 
team. Donna Defosses and Leanna Par-
ker were the leading scorers with 6 points. 

Baird Junior High Competes in Tournament 
Other scorers included Lisa Rhynes, 4 
points and Candi Creecy, 3 points. 

Baird was defeated by Cisco 19-16 in 
the second round. Candi Creecy and Don-
na Defosses scored 5 points each to lead 
the Baird scoring. Doobie Moore, Leanna 
Parker and Tonya Tucker scored '2 points 
each to round out the Baird scoring. 

Baird Nursing Home 
Our birthday party for 

January was held at 6:30 
p.m. Monday the 28. Mem-
bers of Baird 's 48 Study 
Club hosted this party and 
many of their members 
were present. JoAnn 
Vestal was emcee while 
Janice Grant, Carol Wil-
liams, Sue McNeil, JoAnn 
Ringhoffer, Lanetha Wal-
ker and Billie Ann Earp 
modeled the latest styles 
in hats. After home made 
cookies and punch was ser-
ved to all our residents  

present, members of the 
club sang songs whild 
JoAnn played the piano. 
Residents who celebrated 
their birthdays in January 
are Pearl Sharp, Laura 
Jobe, Nell Mobley, Thola 
Mackey and Mae Claire 
Wheeler. Each was given 
a pair of crocheted house 
shoes made by Kaye Tay-
lor. These are lovely use-
ful gifts and we all appreci-
ate this thought. 

Fannie Smith, Edda Sad-
ler, William Rutlidge and  

Ella Fisher are in our local 
hospital this week. Our get 
well soon wishes go out to 
each of them. 

Our welcome to our 
home is extended to Lillie 
Sig Blakely this week. We 
invite all her family and 
friends to come visit her 
here. 

Due to the ice storm last 
Tuesday our music was 
cancelled in the afternoon. 
So it was quiet here and we 
are looking forward to hav-
ing all of you come this next 
week. 

Ora Mae Wilson came 
Wed. afternoon to play 
bingo with us. Fred Farmer 
Pearl Sharp, Lula Lunsford, 
Lois Price, Jimmie Stewart, 
Delia Young, Myrtle Gunn, 
Edna Whitt, Jack Tatum 
and Eliska Gilliland enjoy-
ed playing this week. 

We were glad to have our 
domino volunteers back to 
play dominoes with us this 
week. Lula Lunsford, 
Fred Farmer, Mattie Dick-
erson, Edna Whitt and 
Adna Walker enjoyed play-
ing Thursday afternoon. 

Lettie Parker played the 
piano for singing Sunday 
morning and Louise Joy re-
ports 17 residents present 
for Sunday School this 
week. 

Dorothy Reynolds and 
Vida Hill came to entertain 
us Fri. afternoon with piano 
playing and singing. 

Members of Baird Meth-
odist Church were in 
charge of our Sunday 
afternoon worship service 
this week. 

. OIL NEWS 
A Callahan County well 

was completed in the 
Scranton Field, one mild 
northwest of Scranton, at 
Dunnam & Putnam Oil 
Inc. No. 6 E.R. Battle. 

Location is 750 feet from 
the north and 1,554 feet 
from the east lines of Ma-
tilda Cherry Survey 4. 

Daily potential was 20 
barrels of 38 gravity oil 
with a trace of water. 

It is pumping from per-
forations at 1,632-46 feet, 
treated with 250 gallons 
of acid and fractured with 
30 sacks of sand. 

The 41/2  inch casing is set 
at 1,701 feet, total depth. 

Jaggars Have 
Baby Boy 

Mr. and Mrs. Richard 
Wayne Jaggars are proud 
to announce the birth of 
their son, Jim Ray Jaggars, 
weighed 7lbs. 4 ozs. and 
was born January 20, 1980. 

Grandparents are Mr. 
and Mrs. Selman Correll 
and Mrs. Lester Jaggars of 
Baird. 

Jim Ray was welcomed 
home by his big brother, 
Ricky Wayne Jaggars, Jr. 

SCHOOL MENU 
MONDAY 

Burritos, buttered corn, 
tossed salad, apple fruit 
cobbler and milk. 

TUESDAY 
Bar-B-Que on bun, 

french fries, green beans, 
milk and fruit and peanut 
butter cookies. 

WEDNESDAY 
Fish with tartar sauce, 

broccoli with cheese sauce, 
macaroni and tomatoes, 
bread, milk and rice krispie 
bars. 

THURSDAY 
Oven fried chicken with 

gravy, whipped potatoes, 
black eyed peas, rolls, milk 
and applesauce. 

FRIDAY 
Hot dogs, french fries, 

pickles, onions, milk and 
ice cream. 

BREAKFAST MENU 
MONDAY 

Cereal, juice and milk. 

TUESDAY 
Cinnamon rolls, juice and 

milk. 

WEDNESDAY 
Sausage bread, milk and 

juice. 

THURSDAY 
Donuts, juice and milk. 

FRIDAY 
Hot rolls, juice and milk. 

TEACHER'S SALADS 
MONDAY 

Tossed salad with boiled 
egg. 

TUESDAY 
Fruit salad with jello. 

WEDNESDAY 
Macaroni salad with jello 

THURSDAY 
tossed salad with jello. 

FRIDAY 
Waldrof salad with jello. 

=s-s- MIS MEI MININZEMIN  

Baird Electric 

SALES & SERVICE 

501 W. 4th St. - Phone 854-1795 
BAIRD, TEXAS 

FOR YOUR 
VALENTINE 

Thursday, Feb. 
14th 

Russell 
Stover 

Candies 
& Hallmark 

Valentine Cards 

Falk Pharmacy 
& Gift Gallery 

106 Oak St 	 893-4297 
Downtown Clyde 

8:30 - 6 p.m. M-F - Saturday 8:30 - 1:30 p.m 

That 
Good Feeling 

Of . Security 

Maurice Newton 

The Christmas season. 
A joyous time for family and 
friends. A time when rich blessings are reflected in warm 
smiles and sparkling eyes. A time when there is a universal 
good feeling of security and peace among men. 

Your Farm Bureau Insurance agent hopes that he has 
contributed to your good feeling of security during the past 
year. It is his sincere wish to you and your family for a 
memorable Christmas and a bountiful New Year. 

Callahan-Shackelford 
County Farm Bureau 

PHONE 854-1044 

Dance with the 
SIERRA LIGHT BAND 
every week Wed. thru 

Sun. at the 
SAWMILL CLUB 

2626 Hwy 80. 

COVERAGE CHARGE 51.00 FOR MEN 
LADIES FREE WED. & THURS. 

52.00 Per Person FRI. & SAT. 
51.00 Per Person on SUNDAY 

BAND PLAYS 6 p.m. - 10 p.m. Every Sunday 

4:10-4>---41::—...t.-.0--4304-400410-041040-410-416-••••••••110-4041 

US FOR: 
Vd  Electrical Supplies vTools 

v Insulation V Paneling—Plywood 
—Decorative Panels 

v Armstrong Ceiling Tile 
P C.  & C.PV.C.  Fittings& Pipes 

vStorm—windows—stormdoors 
v Metal fence post 

Complete Line of Dal. Worth Paints 

CLYDE BUILDERS SUPPLY 
4th & Cherry Lane - Ph 915 893-5592 - P.O. Box 461 

CLYDE, TEXAS /9510 

ALL TYPES INSTALLATION & REPAIR I 

=MI MN 'MUM BIM 



Chuck 
Pound 

$1.69 
GROUND BEEF 

GOOCH'S U.S.D.A. CHOICE HEAVY BEEF . 
CHUCK 

Roast 
$1.29 ../ 

Pound 
• 

FRESH LEAN GROUND 

Large 20 
Oz. Size 

VIP 

CATSUP 
2199e 

1/2  Gallon 

99c 

1VE 	
AM  

King Size 
32 Oz. Size 

99c  

L DISH WASHING 

LIQUID 

CALIFORNIA SUNKIST 
MINNEOLA 

Tangelos 
U. S. RUSSET 

10 Lb. Bag 

Potatoes 
c 	Pound 39e 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 3 

GOOCH'S GOLDEN AWARD 

HAM 
Halves Pound 

'2.29 

SHOULDER ROUND 
	

Pound 

Roast . • • 1.59 
LEAN MEATY 	 Pound 

Spare Ribs $1.19 

BROAS FED IS BEST 

BROASTED 
CHICKEN 

1 WHOLE "USDA" GRADE "A" 

FRYER 
(8 Pieces) WITH FRIES & ROLLS 

Box 

$3.79 
TASTY HOMEMADE 

BAR-B-QUE 
Pound 

'2.09 
BUY 2 POUNDS GET 1 

PINT PINTO BEANS 

FREE!! 

    

POST TOASTIES 

CEREAL 
Large 18 Oz. 79e  

Box 

    

       

! UN 

BORDEN 1°11  
BORDEN'S HI PRO 

MILK 

  

UGE 

  

  

    

     

PROTEIN 
tat 

LAY'S 

Potato 
Chips 

99' Size Sour Cream - Bar-B-Que - 

Reg. Pkg. 79c 
KOUNTY KIST CREAM STYLE 

CORN 
303 Can 

4/$1.00 

YELLOW STRAIGHT NECK FREc 

Squash, 
3 Lbs 

Q
. 

00 
	

Ewa 

0 

COLORADO 
DELICIOUS 

EXTRA FANCY 

Apples 
3 Lbs. 

$ 1 .00 

'11/4  

ONIONS 
NABISCO PREMIUM 	 1 Lb. Box 

Crackers ....... • 65e  

HI DRY 
	

Jumbo Roll 

Towels . . . . 	• • . 2/89c 
RAGU SPAGHETTI 	 151/2  Oz. Size 

SAUCE . . • • • • • . • . 79c 

MEDIUM YELLOW 	 Pound 

9 

SQUASH Onions . 9e  
We Appreciate Your 

Business 

Open Friday 6:30 p.m. For Your Convenience 

Prices Effective Wed. thru Sat. 

   

FOOD STOIR 

 

 

 

 

   

Baird 



Immediate Opening 

For Lab & X-Ray 

Technician 

Up to $8.10 per hr. or $16,848 per yr. Base 
plus Call Pay. 

APPLY IN PERSON - PERSONNEL 
OFFICE 

Throckmorton Co. 
Memorial Hospital 

Or Call LOUISE OWEN at 817-849-2151 
THROCKMORTON, TEXAS 

YOUR FULL SERVICE BANK 

BACK FORTY 

- 

•-- 

• 

vity.J 
i••  1:,‘"a 

;)15 
. ir* 

"The worst part is not staying on him when he's bucking —
it's staying on him when you know he's going to." 

Don't get "bucked" off of your plans to 
take care of your children's education. 
At THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK we start 
you on a sensible college savings 
account and help you stay on it. 

1HE OMB 
TM 

The First 
National Bank of Baird 

MEMBER FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

$40,000 MAXIMUM INS. FOR EACH DEPOSITOR 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 4 

PUTNAM- Hasn't this 
been a wonderful weekend? 
The sunshine looked so 
good after two weeks of 
miserable weather. Misty 
freezing and cold. Every-
thing was iced over for two 
days. We were glad for the 
freezing tens, that might 
keep the fruit trees from 
blooming out. 

Putnam suffered another 
tragedy this last week. The 
Hillside Convenience Store 
burned and Mr. H.T. Wag-
ley lost his life in the fire. 
Evidently he was overcome 
by smoke or poisonous 
gas from the burning in-
sulation. No one knows. 
Mr. Wagley was reared 
near Putnam in the Deep 
Creek Community and still 
had his home there. 

OUt sympathy goes to 
his family. 

Mr. and Mrs. Charles 
Ivie of Walnut Springs 
visited his mother, Mrs. 
Clinton Ivie this week and 
helped her tend to busi-
ness. 

Mrs. Lee White is still 
ill at her home here. Her 
family is taking care of her. 

We hear that Mr. Hulen 
Smith will enter a hospital 
this week for surgery. 

Mrs. 011ie Burnom has a 
new great granddaughter, 
Amy Dianne, daughter of 
Mr. and Mrs. Dwayne 
Rickles of Forney, Tex. 
and granddaughter of the 
late Mr. and Mrs. Jack 
Everett of Breckenridge. 

Mrs. Reba Hitt and Mrs. 
loma Howard of Cisco vis-
ited Mrs. R.B. Taylor 
Sat. They were formerly 
the Carson girls and were 
reared in and around Put-
nam. 

Cheryl Taylor of A .C.U. 
and Tom Lemmons of Abi- 
lene visited her grand-
mother Mrs. Taylor Sun. 
Cheryl and Tom plan a July  

wedding. She is the daugh-
ter of Mrs. Bobbie Taylor 
and the late Pete Taylor of 
Snyder. 

Mrs. Edna King and 
daughter Mrs. Maxine 
Barrett of Lubbock visited 
in Putnam this week end. 
Mrs. King is the mother of 
Calvin King and sister of 
Mrs. R.C. Speegle. Mrs. 
Mildred SMith of Cisco also 

Bertha Turnbow 
Succumbs Fri. 

Bertha Ella Turnbow, 75, 
of 2018 Chestnut died at 
11:30 a.m. Friday at Hen-
drick Medical Center after 
a two month illness. Ser-
vices were at 2 p.m. Sun-
day at Elliott-Hamil Fun-
eral Home Chapel of Faith. 

The Rev. Fred Boen pas-
tor of the Primitive Baptist 
Church in Tuscola, officiat-
ed. Burial was in Bradshaw 
Cemetery. 

Born Oct. 10, 1904, in 
Bradshaw, she grew up 
there. She married Thomas 
Jefferson Turnbow Aug. 9, 
1922 in Bradshaw. The cou-
ple moved to Ovalo after 
their marriage. They lived 
there until 1955 when they 
moved to Abilene. She was 
a Primitive Baptist. 

Her husband died Oct. 
4, 1974. 

Three children, three sis-
ters and a brother preceded 
her in death. 

Survivors include two 
daughters, Evelyn Killings-
worth of Hurst, and Beth 
Hayhurst of Dudley; two 
sons, Tommy of Baird, and 
Jerry of Potosi; a brother, 
Eldon Bagwell of Bradshaw 
a sister, Clara Turnbow of 
3273 S. 13th; and eight 
grandchildren. 

Nephews served as pall-
bearers.  

visited the Calvin Kings 
and Mrs. Speegle and Mrs. 
Milton Donaway. 

Shona Hicks of Baird 
visited Belinda Maxwell 
Sunday. 

Mr. and Mrs. George 
Weeks have had their sons 
visiting them recently. Mr. 
and Mrs. R.D. of Olden, 
Dick of Abilene, Norris of 
Baird and G.W. of Com-
anche. 

Mrs. Borden Heslip Sr. 
and Mr. and Mrs. Borden 
Hislip Jr. of Abilene visited 
Mr. and Mrs. Grover Max-
well and Kathy Sunday. 
Mrs. Borden Sr. is Mrs. 
Maxwell's sister. The 
former Kazie Fisher. 

Mr. and Mrs. John Petty 
are still staying at Breck-
enridge, where he is help-
ing their daughter and son-
in-law the Jerry Tolands 
build a vet. supply store. 
Mrs. Petty is still working 
at the Post Office at Albany 
mornings. 

Mr. Jack Mercer has 
bought a lot and moved 
his trailer home to the east 
side of town from Cross 
Plains. 

Clyde Woman 
Expires Tues. 

Elizabeth Brown, 54, of 
Clyde, died at 1 p.m. Tues-
day at Hendrick Medical 
Center. 

Born July 8, 1925, in 
Arlington, she was a mem-
ber of St. Mark's Episcopal 
Church in Abilene. 

Survivors include her 
husband, Bill Brown of 
Abilene; two daughters, 
Teresai Taylor of Clyde and 
Mary Deene Haddix of 
Lubbock; a brother, Ste-
phen F. Cejka of Humble; 
two sisters, Mrs. Paul 
Crawford of Ft. Worth 
and Mrs. Charles Stephens 
of Cleveland, Mo.; three 
grandchildren; and several 
nieces and nephews. 

CALLAHAN CO. STAR 
(USPS 085-520) 

Published By 
The Star Publishing.Co 

211 Market Street 

Clifton Burfield, Pub. 
JAN HENLEY 

EDITOR 

Published Every 
Wednesday at 
Baird, Texas 

Entered at Post Office at 
Baird, Texas, Second Class 
Postage Paid at Baird, 

Texas 79504 

SUBSCRIPTION RATES 

$5.95 per year in Callahan 
County including tax 

Outside Callahan County 
$6.95 including tax 
Outside State $7.95 

In reporting December 
gifts and memorials to 
Baird Cemetery Associa-
tion Endowment Fund, Mr. 
and Mrs. Bill Work was 
omitted through error 
and we apologize. January 
donations and memorials to 
the Association amounted 
to $882.45 by the following: 

Mr. & Mrs. Lee Ivey 
Isadore Grimes 
Madge Bearden 
Felix Manion 
Mr. & Mrs. F.A. Payne 
Mrs. Garvin Jones 
Bob, Alma Norrell Estate 
Randall C. Jackson 
J. Rupert Jackson Jr. 
F.P. Shackelford 
Mrs. Fred Heyser 

Mr.,Mrs. Howard Farmer 
Mr. & Mrs. W.H. Todd 
Freda Jones 
Mrs. George Kelley 
Rubye Berry 

Stephen Warren 
Jerry Loper 
Thank you for your help 

in the maintenance of Ross 
Cemetery and the Annex. 

Junior High to 
Play in Moran 
Tournament 

The Junior High 5th and 
6th grade teams will parti-
cipate in the Moran Basket-
ball Tournament February 
14, 15 & 16. 

Thursday, the Baird 5th 
grade team will play Car-
bon. The 6th grade team 
will play Albany. 

Also entered in the 
tournament are Moran, 
Ranger 5th & 6th grades 
and Hamby. 

Everyone is invited to go 
and support your team. 

Steve Defosses 
Places 4th 

Steve Defosses, a fresh-
man at Abilene Christian 
University took 4th place at 
Lubbock Christian Invita-
tional Indoor Track Meet 
last Saturday. Steve threw 
the 161b. shot 50'33/4". 

Steve finished last sem-
ester with a 3.3 G.P.A. He 
is also the _manager of 
Nautilus Han Spa of 
Abilene. 

ACU goes to the Okla-
homa City Classic this 
Friday, then they will enter 
the NANI Indoor Champ-
ionships the following week 
in Kansas City. 

RENTALS 

STAR OFFICE 

Putnam Folks Enjoys Weather Cemetery Assn. Holds Meeting 



Eugene Kitchens 

Kelton's Flower 
& Gift 

PHONE 4-1093 

111.1ping you st,t it right 

NOW OPEN 
"The Looking Glass" 

9:30 til 5:00 
Monday — Friday 

9:30 til 12 Saturday 

Luzier Cosmetics 

Antiques & 	Hand Crafted x 
Glassware 	Gift Items 

The Looking Glass 
We are looking forward to serving you 

II
Phone: 854-1605 

=4 

Owner-Peggy Bell 
207 Market St. 

11 

To the citizens of Calla-
han County, Texas: I, 
Eugene Kitchens, wish to 
announce my candidacy 
for Commissioner, Pre-
cinct 1. I am 39 years old 
and married. For the past 
8 years, I have resided in 
Callahan County. Although 
I was reared mostly in 
Eastland County, I attend-
ed Clyde High School for 
a time. 

I am a General Contrac-
tor of residential and com-
mercial buildings with ex-
perience in managing, bu-
geting and financing. I 
have routine maintenance 
and operating experience 
with heavy equipment. 

If elected to this office, 
I will serve with my great-
est capacity for the people 
of this county. Your vote 
and support will be appreci-
ated. 

Eugene Kitchens 
Pol. Paid Adv. by Eugene Kit-
chens, Rt. 4. Box 136, Clyde, 
Texas 79510 

Barr Rites 
Held Fri. 

Alva Loran Barr, 76, of 
Brownwood, died at 11:45 
a.m. Wed. at his home fol-
lowing a short illness. Ser-
vices were at 2 p.m. Fri. 
at Morelock Funeral Home 
Chapel. 

The Revs. Bob Weathers 
pastor of Meadowbrook 
United Methodist Church 
of Ft. Worth, and Dr. Hen-
ry Chisholm, pastor of 
Union Presbytarian Church 
in Brownwood, officiated. 
Burial was in Cross Plains 
Cemetery with Masonic 
rites. 

Born Feb. 24, 1903, in 
Cross Plains, he was a re-
tired Texas Ranger and 
highway patrolman. He wa 
a special officer for Humble 
Oil and Refinery for 23 
years. He lived in Brown-
wood for 15 years, and in 
Midland for 23 years. 
He was a member of 
Brownwood Masonic Lodge 
279, Waco Scottish Rite and 
the Suez Shrine. He marri-
ed Hellen Millikin Jan. 17 
1942 in Breckenridge. He 
was a Presbyterian. 

Survivors include his 
wife; a daughter, Mrs. 
Fred Morriss of Houston : 
three sisters, Fonia Worthy 
and Zelda Long, both of 
Cross Plains, and Alta 
Harris of Baird; two bro-
thers, Dee of Abilene and 
C.A. of Cross Plains; a 
granddaughter; and a 
great-grandson. 

SPEED 
LIMIT 

Drive Riend ty the Texas Way 

VISA' 	
- 	1 3 J-I-13 

(NIAC lio[e 

z' 

I 	
//`f /cc 

	

/ 	

/

t C._ 
1') 	r\c‘ V"/  

4•• 	 .., ce /4c  .. 	)\ 	 „,  

\, .- 	 Q Ps0, 
 

	

c 	%Jr,  • 	-,....›, 

4. 
 .- / -9 ,. 
. ), 

: • 	 : • 	: : 	• :!:!:!: : 

 

ore,, 

4he 

11 

11 

M. D. Ellis Seeks 
Re-Election, Prec. 1 

I have announced my 
candidacy for re-election 
for County Commissioner 
of Callahan County precinct 
number one. 

As your County Commis-
sioner these past three 
years, I have endeavored to 
effectively represent you 
in the County government 
of Callahan County. 

If re-elected I will con-
tinue to do so to the best of 
my ability. 

Your support and vote 
will be appreciated. 

M.D. Ellis 

Pol. Paid Adv. by M.D. Ellis. 
P.O. Drawer X, Clyde. Texas 

M.D. Ellis 

Drive Friendly the Texas Way 

"Spring" 
Shoes & 

Handbags 
Just Arrived 

	1=4 	th=a1 

Here in Callahan County 
we represent ALLSTATE, 
"GOOD HANDS" companies 

For years, you've seen and heard about 
Allstate through their advertising. Now, 
"Good Hands" insurance and financial 
services are available right here at our 
agency. We can offer Allstate ' s full line of 
top quality protection for your home, 
your life, your car, and business, 
too. 

Call or come in; let's compare. 
Whatever your needs, chances are we can 
work out a plan for you. 

0 YOUNG—MANION—RUSSELL, 
INC. 

344 Market St. 
Baird. TX 79504 
	

854-1596 

Moran, Putnam & Clyde residents, Dial 
Operator, Ask for Enterprise 
2920 (No Toll Charge) 

71!4' 

YOUR indePendent 
Insuronce AGE NT 

)4==4 1=04=1 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 5 
Mattie Bains 
Dies Saturday 

Mattie Bains 50, of Cross 
Plains died at 2 a.m. Sat. 
at her home after a long ill-
ness. Services were at 2 
p.m. Sunday at Higginbo-
tham Funeral Home Cha-
pel. 

The Rev. Toby Irwin pas-
tor of First Baptist Church, 
and the Rev. W.E. Mowell, 
retired minister from Abi-
lene officiated. Burial was 
in Oplin Cemetery. 

Born Dec. 25, 1929, in 
Callahan County, she lived 
all of her life in the Cross 
Plains area. She had been 
a resident of Cross Plains 
for the last six years, mov-
ing here from Oplin. She 
never married. 

Survivors include her fa-
ther, Oran and stepmother, 
Linnie Baines, both of 
Cross Plains; a sister, Cor-
delia Joy of Clyde; a bro-
ther, Oran S. of Cross 
Plains; two nieces and two 
nephews. 

Her mother, Betty Irby 
Baines, died in April 1964. 

Send Our FTD 

Hearts & Flowers n4 
Bouquet 

VALENTINE S DAY IS 
THURS., 1R1JARY 14.  

Featuring fresh flowers in 
our exclusive FTD Heart-
Shaped Ceramic Dish with 
lovebirds. We can send one 
almost anywhere... the FTD 
way. Call or visit us today. We 
know how to help you send 
your heart and our flowers. 

Kitchens Files For 
Commissioner Prec. 

OIL NEWS 
Callahan County has 

gained a Lake Sand gas 
discovery eight miles north-
west of Putnam. 

The strike is LaAceite 
Energy Inc. Lamesa, No. 1 
Dr. Donald W. Warren. 

Location is 330 feet from 
the south and 2,400 feet 
from the west lines of Sec-
tion 61, LAL Survey. 

The well has an absolute, 
open flow of 7,794,700 
cubic feet of gas daily 
with a trace of liquid. 

Production is from per-
forations at 3,818-24 feet, 
treated with 500 gallons of 
mud acid. The pay was 
fractured with 10,000 
pounds of sand and 16,300 
gallons of fluid. 

Operator set the 4'/2-
inch casing at 3,903 feet. 
Total depth was 4,161 feet 
and plugged back to 3,870 
feet. 



CUSTOMER APPRECIATION SA 
	Pt 

ALLSUP S 
CRISCO 

WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO LIMIT 
PRICES EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 7-91980 

SPECIALS GOOD WHILE SUPPLY LASTS - LIMITED SUPPLY 

PEOPLE 
CONVENIENCE STORES PLEASERS 

Shortenin 
3N 

$ 1.89 
Adlia"...."1"111111111111.1".......1101m 	

1111111111' 

COOKED FOOD SPECIAL OF THE WEEK 
HI DRI BATHROOM 

BURRITOS . . 2/59 

1111,Nr; 

• 
SHOP NOW! 

DON'T FORGET YOUR VALENTINE! 
CANDY 

VALENTINE 

2 
• 

HEARTS 
VALUES S 1 49 
FROM 

KOUNTY KIST SWEET 

Sweet 
Peas 

303 Can 

3/39c 
,o$25" 

BIGGEST SELECTION 
IN TOWNI *10z, DEL MONTE 

NYQUIL 	'BIT S  1 99  
VICK'S 

PEACHES 
,BORDEN'S COTTAGE 

CHEESE 	1C2 
TII.  
O.7 

Z 9 C 16 Oz. Halves qti.111111111 • 

2/99e 
r 

con 8E4 E0  

COCA C674  

NOW AVAILABLE!  

NEW! FRESH BREWED 

FOLGER'S 
COFFEE 	• Rilijers 

TIDE 
COp 

oz  

Giant Size 12 OZ. 
CUP 

$1.49 11111011  " 

WOLF 

Beef 
Stew 

24 Oz.  

$1.09 

MINUTE MAID 

Orange 
Juice 

6 Oz.  

2/89e 
r

JENO SAUSAGE 

PIZZA 
131/2  Oz.  

99e  



PILLSBURY SWEETMILK 

BISCUITS 
71/2  Oz. 

10/$1. 

RATH SMOKY MAPLE 

BACON 
1 Lb. 

99c 

SWIFT — NO BEANS 

CHILI 
150z. 

69e  

SHURFRESH 

FRANKS 
120z. 

69e  

,E CONTINUES FEBRUARY 7.8-9 

SHURFINE 

COFFEE 
160z. Reg. 

$2.79 

PUFFS FACIAL 

TISSUE 
200ct. asst. colors 

69e  

HUNTS 
FRUIT 

COCKTAIL 
150z. 

2/99 

HI DRI 

TOWELS 
Jumbo roll 

2/89e 

PARKAY 

OLEO 
1Lb. Quarts 

39c 

RATH BREAKFAST 

Sausage 
160z. 

69e  

SHURFINE DRIP 

COFFEE 
160z. 

$2.79 

RANCH STYLE 

BEANS 
300 Can 

3/99e 

HUNTS FANCY TOMATO 

SAUCE 
80z. 

5/99e 

PETER PAN 

Peanut 
Butter 

180z 

$1.09 

SHURFINE ELEC 

COFFEE 
160z. 

$2.79 

BUSH SHOWBOAT 

Pork & 
Beans 

141/2  Oz. 

4/99c 

NOODLE 

SOUP 
1, Size 

3/89c 

DEL MONTE SLICED 

PEACHES 
160z. 

2/99c 

DOUBLE LUCK CUT 

Green 
Beans 

160z. 

4/99c 

CARNATION 

TUNA 
61/2  

79c 

ARMOUR 

TREET 
120z Can 

$1.09 

MORTON 

Honey 
Buns 

9oz 
49c  

SHURFRESH 

Bologna 
120z. 

79c 



++++++++++++++++++ 

ATTEND CHURCH THIS WEEK 

4- + 4- 4- 4- 4- 4- i- 	+ 4- + + + 4- 4- 4- 4- 

UALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS— THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 8 
einfiThillirtvg•PwillillilIMUN12141111111.111Miani-••••vsnatioll.1 	1114111111111iiiiil 

Bowden Area News 
Rv Mrs. N. V. Gibbs 

111111/1. 	 

ROWDEN- The ground 
hog saw his shadow Sat 
and this area can expec 
six more weeks of winter. 
We all enjoyed the warm 
days over the weekend and 
Monday. 

Those visiting Mr. and 
Mrs. Warren Price during 
the week were, Mr. and 
Mrs. Grayson Miller of 
Eula, Mr. and Mrs. Jimmy 
Smedley of Baird, Dale 
Gibbs of Abilene, Mr. and 
Mrs. Emmitt Price of Cot-
tonwood, Mr. and Mrs. 
Jimmy West and Mr. and 
Mrs. James Reynolds of 
the community. 

Mr. and Mrs. Hank Ben-
nett and Jason were in 
Abilene Sun. attending 
church with his mother and 
grandmother, Mrs. Bo 
Bennett and Mrs. H.L. 
Antilley. 

Mr. and Mrs. Robert 
Watson, Cody and Wyatt 
were in Sadler Mon. to at-
tend the funeral of his great 
aunt, Mrs. Emma Thorpe. 

Those from here attend-
ing the funeral of Sue Bains 
in Cross Plains Sun. were 
Mr. and Mrs. Blan Odom, 
Mr. and Mrs. Gene Maul-
din , Mrs. James Reynolds 
and Mrs. N.V. Gibbs and 
Tonya Steele. 

Jim Vandarveer and 
John Combs and Frank 
Harrell of Abilene all visit-
ed in the Don Harrell home 
Sat. The men enjoyed bird 
hunting. 

Gene Dye and Terry 
Collins of Cisco had supper 
with his parents, Mr. and 
Mrs. Tommy Dye and 
Douglas Sun. night. 

Ellen Reynolds was hon-
ored with a birthday supper 
by her parents last Thurs-
day night. 

Post 223 
Conducts 
Meeting 

Explorer Post 223 con-
ducted a business meeting 
concerning fund raising 
projects and future trips on 
Monday night. 

They reaffirmed going to 
the bowling tournament on 
Saturday, February 23. 
Several of the members 
decided to take a 6 week 
scuba diving course at the 
Y.M .C.A. in Abilene. 

On Monday, February 18 
the explorers will be con-
ducting a house to house 
egg sale in Baird, then 
weeks later on, March 3, 
in Clyde. 

They will also be washing 
the Baird school buses 
once a month to help raise 
funds for their summer 
trip. 

If you are interested in 
joining the explorers please 
contact Bill Hart in Baird, 
854-1732, or Randy Boles 
in Clyde, 893-4217.  

aem 

Russell McDonald of 
Abilene spent Fri. night 
and Sat. with Douglas Dye. 

Mr. and Mrs. Bob Dye 
and Julie visited in the 
home of Mr. and Mrs. Eu-
gene Bell on Sat. night. 

Mrs. James Reynolds 
visited Mr. and Mrs. Oran 
Bains in Cross Plains Mon. 
afternoon. 

Mr. and Mrs. Don Har-
rell attended the Don Wil-
liams concert in Abilene 
last Wed. night. 

Sunday visits in the Ro-
bert Watson home were 
Mr. and Mrs. Johnny 
Byron of Victoria, Tex. 

Dale Gibbs of Abilene 
visited Raymond Gibbs one 
day last week. 

Edna Harrison 
Expires Mon. 

Edna Harrison, 72, of 
Ft. Worth, died at 5 p.m. 
Mon. in a Ft. Worth nurs-
ing home after a lengthy ill-
ness. 

Born April 10, 1907, it 
the Dudley Community 
she married Jack Harrison 
June 1966 in Ft. Worth. 
She lived in and around 
Abilene most of her life. 
She moved to Ft. Worth in 
1955. She was a Baptist. 

She was preceded in 
death by her husband, her 
parents and a brother. 

Survivors include a 
daughter, Lelajo Jury of 
Ft. Worth; five sisters, 
Maude Hanniford of Clyde, 
Opal Crow and Mary Fry 
both of Abilene, Georgia 
Williams of San Angelo, 
and Dorothy Hodges of 
Ft. Worth; two brothers, 
W.J. Cutbirth of Clyde and 
L.L. Cutbirth Jr. of Penn-
sylvania; and three grand-
children. 

POLITICAL 
CALENDAR 
FOR SHERIFF 

BILL W. SKINNER 
Re-Election 
Pol. Paid Adv. by Bill Skinner 
619 E. 9th, Baird. Texas 

ADRIAN HUDDLESTON 

Pol. Paid Adv. by Adrian Huddle 
ston, Rt. 4, Box 53, Clyde, Texa: 

COMMISSIONER PRE-
CINCT 1 

Pol. Paid Adv. by M.D. Ellis, 
P.O. Drawer X, Clyde, Texas 

EUGENE KITCHENS 

Pol. Paid Adv. by Eugene Ki 
chens, Rt. 4, Box 136, Clyde 
Texas 79510 

Hanner Cher. Co., Inc. 

This Series llade Possible by These Business Firms awl 

Indiriduals tf ho Support Our RiLtht to TT o rs h n Freely. 

LOOK OUTWARD AND UPWARD 

"Where there is no vision, the people perish" (Proverbs 29:18) wrote the prophet long ago. 

The highway of history is cluttered on either side by the wrecks of once great nations who ignored 
that admonition. What kind of vision is spoken of here? Not ghostly apparitions of astrology and 
witchcraft. Instead of such unreal and dishonest self-deception, we are face to face with the divine side 
of the human soul. 

Vision is granted us only when we look outward and upward. That kind of vision is the gift of God. 
And it is given to every man who seeks God's purpose for his life on this earth. 

Nations are composed of individuals. And nations fall when their citizens, one by one, turn from God's 
law and do that which seems right in their own eyes. 

Supreme Court Justice Harry A. Blackmon displayed great vision recently when he told 4,500 Minnesota 
United Methodists in Minneapolis, "We and the church need to rediscover Christ, to get back to Christ. 
That is not new. It has always been the answer. Which will prevail—the better angels of our nature, or 
something far, far less?" 

What will it be for you? What happens to America will be partially determined by your answer. A man 
or a nation will perish without that vision of the personal Christ. 

—Paul M. Stevens 

THE CHURCH 
RT OF YOUR 

LIFE? 

I V Cable of Clyde 
Enterprise 893-4477 

via 	 AMP 

T V Cable of Baird 
Enterprise 4477 

Callahan County Star 
211 Market Streiet — Baird 

Parker 
Funeral Home 

Mr. and Mrs. Roger Parker 

Callahan Co. Farmers 
Coop, Inc. 

Home Owned—Home Operated-854-1360-Baird 

Municipal Light and 
Power Plant 

228 Walnut — Baird 

Golden Holiday Nursing 
Home 

Phone 854-1429 — Baird, Texas 

Phone 854-1321 — 201 E. 4th — Baird 

Baird Auto Repair Roger's Food Store 
Phone 854-1390 — Baird, Texas 

Mr and Mrs. Roger Corn and Family 

Phone 854-1133 — Baird 



CALLAHAN CQUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS—THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 9 

11 Get Behind 
your teams 
Help make 

them 
winners 
1979-80 Basketball 

Schedule 
Nov. 26 
Nov. 27 
Nov. 29, 30, 1 
Dec. 3 
Dec. 4 
Dec. 6, 7, 8 
Dec. 11 
Dec. 13, 14, 15 
Dec. 18 
Jan. 4 
Jan. 8 
Jan. 11 
Jan. 15 
Jan. 22 
Jan. 25 
Jan. 29 
Feb. 1 
Feb. 5 
Feb. 8  

Lueders Avoca 
Clyde 
Albany Tournament 
Lueders Avoca 
Clyde 
Baird Tournament 
Jim Ned 
Rising Star Tournament 
Rotan 
Roscoe 
Hamlin 
Hawley 
Albany 
Jim Ned 
Rotan 
Roscoe 
Hamlin 
Hawley 
Albany  

There 6:00 
Here 4:00 

Here 6:00 
There 4:00 

There 4:00 

There 4:00 
Here 4:00 
There 4:00 
Here 4:00 
There 4:00 
There 4:00 
Here 4:00 
There 4:00 
Here 4:00 
There 4:00 
Here 4:00  

A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 
A&B Boys & girls 

BAIRD JUNIOR HIGH BASKETBALL SCHEDULE 
1979-1980 

Nov. 26 
Dec. 3 
Dec. 10 
Dec. 13, 14, 15 
Dec. 17 
Jan. 7 
Jan. 14 
Jan. 17, 18, 19 
Jan. 21 
Jan. 28 
Feb. 5 

000000000000  

Clyde 
Clyde 
Jim Ned 
Jim Ned Tournament 
Albany 
Hawley 
Jim Ned 
Baird Tournament 
Albany 
Hawley 
Zone play off  

Here 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
There 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
Here 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 

8th boys & girls 
There 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
Here 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
There 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 

8th boys & girls 
Here 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 
There 7th & 8th boys & girls 4:00 

SPONSORS WHO ARE BACKING THEIR TEAMS 
— TRADE WITH THEM AND YOU'RE THE WINNER — 

Harle Studio 

Callahan General Hospital 
Hanner Chevrolet 

Baird Dairy Queen 

First National Bank of Baird 

Callahan Abstract Co. 	 Golden Holiday Nursing Home 

Callahan County Farmers Co-Op 
Hughes Tire Co. 	 G G's Gifts and Hobbies 

Young, Manion & Russell, Inc. Warren's Modern Cleaners 

Boydstun 's Hardware 	 Roger's Food Store 
City of Baird 	 Russell-Surles Abstract 

Parker Funeral Home 
Jackson & Jackson 

Baird Auto Repair 

Baird Drive-In Grocery 
Morgan Shell Station 

Belton Flower Shop 

Baird T.V. Cable 

Pioneer Lodge 

Prescription Shop 

Baird Chamber of Commerce 



(COURTHOUSE 
nEWS   

ea 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS—THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 10 

Longtime Resident Dies 

BAIRD- The following 
persons were admitted to 
Callahan General Hospital 
last week: 

William Rutledge 
Norma Tollett 
Laura Collins 
Tommie Weeks 
Annie Wood 
Ruth Gary 
Velva Jo Moore 
Maude Cunningham 
Frank Konzak 
Edda Sadler 
The following persons 

were discharged from the 
Callahan General Hospital 
last week: 

Dorothy Dunn 
Eda Walters 
Ted Morrison 
Eda Dean Terry 

Improvement 
Group "BIG" 
Meets Thurs. 

The Baird Improvement 
Group, (BIG) will hold its 
third meeting Thursday 
night, February 7, 1980 at 
7 p.m. at the Legion Hall in 
Baird. 

Everyone is cordially in-
vited to attend. 

COUNTY COURT 
Judge Mack Kniffen Pre-

siding: 
CRIMINAL DOCKET: 
Billy Craig Robertson, 

speeding 
Francis Vernon Hayden, 

speeding 
Gordon Mitchel Isom, 

DWI 
Charles Stephen Holier, 

illegal parking 
Gary Lee Robertson, 

DWI 
MARRIAGE LICENSES: 
William Edward Howard 

Lake Charles, La., & Carol 
Sue Sewell, Clyde. 

CRIMINAL MINUTES: 
Bobby Dan Cox, speed- 

ing, dismissed 
Porri Dawn Kirk, illegal  

parking, $51, $57cc 
TAX ASSESSOR'S 

OFFICE 
NEW VEHICLES 

H.E. Wagley, Putnam, 
79 Tech Steel, S/T 

Bill S. Chaney, Baird, 80 
Chev. PU 

A.M. Hartshorn, Clyde, 
80 Chev. PU 

Thelma Womack, Baird, 
79 Chev. 4 dr. 

Richard C. Sommerville, 
Clyde, 80 Chev. 2 dr. 

H.J. McFadden, Baird, 
80 Chev. PU 

Robert Paul Snively, 
Clyde, 79 Datsun, 2 dr. 

Classifieds Pay 

H.T. Wagley, 67, of 
Moran, died at 8:20 a.m. 
Thursday. 

Born Dec. 22, 1912 in 
Callahan County, he had 
lived in that area most of 
his life. He married Wylor 
Dean McDowell in Braden-
ton, Fla., in 1948 He served 
in the U.S. Merchant Mar-
ine during Worlc. War H. 
The couple moved back to 
Callahan County following 
the war. He was a retired 
rancher and had worked 
most of his life in the oil 
business. 

Survivors inlcude his 
wife; four sons, Jimmy 
Griggs of Mineral Wells, 
Harold Tracy and Zoie 
Lynn, both of Cisco, Wil-
liam Starks of the home; 
four daughters, Alma Di-
ane Brewer of Moran, Mar- 

garet Sue Wilhelm of 
Pryor, Okla., Barbara La-
Nell Sadler of Graham, 
Nancy Kaye Tabor of Put-
nam; two brothers, Harvey 
V. of Moran and Hershel 
of Putnam; a sister, Avis 
Miller of Arlington; and 13 
grandchildren. 

A daughter, Jacqueline 
Dean, preceded him in 
death. 

CARD OF THANKS 
We wish to express our 

gratitude to our friends and 
neighbors for their sympa-
thy and helpfulness in our 
time of sorrow. We are 
grateful for the flowers, 
food, cards, letters and 
words of sympathy which 
comforted us so much. May 
God bless all of you. 
The family of H.T. Wagley 

4-1-p 

HOSPITAL noTES 
Tommie Wells 
Annie Wood 
Ada Chandler 

School Supplies Office Supplies 

Printing of all kinds. 

Yes we have Office Supplies and a large 

 

1 

 

 

amount of School Supplies on hand. 

 

 

Typewriters, Calculators, Filing Cabinets 

Furniture and many more. 

 

 

Star Publishing Co. 
Phone 854-1008 and 893-5985 Baird 211 Market 

 



-.."."11.••11.1•Nr. 	 •••••••••••••.... 

CALLAHAN COUNTY STAR—BAIRD, TEXAS-THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 7, 1980—PAGE 11 

.01/..."Mis•--••••.••••• ••• —•••• 

WARTED 
'General Contractor, car-
penter work, Painting and 
Panelling, Artistic, and 
Ceramic Tile, Acoustic 
Ceilings and roofing. FREE 
estimates and Work Gua-
ranteed. In Clyde, Baird 
and surrounding area. 
Call Norman Tucker 893- 
4598. 	 18/tfclt 

NURSES AIDES for all 
shifts. Food service super-
visor, full time, laundry 
help part-time. Golden 
Holiday Care Center, Baird 
854-1429. 	3-tfc-c 

Want to buy oil and gas 
production small or large 
leases. Top prices paid. 
Write Box 1003, Graham, 
Texas, 76046. 	49-10-p 

WANTED—Adding Mach-
ines and typewriters to re-
pair. Bring to 211 Mrket 
Street, Baird, Reasonable 
prices. 	22/tfc 

BACKHOE WORK BY 
JOB OR HOUR. Septic 
tanks and drain fields 
installed. Ditches dug by 
the foot. Water lines in-
stalled and cellars dug. 
John Graham. 893-4263 

15/tfc/c 

PAYING TOP PRICES for 
silver and gold pre 1965 
coins. Also buying 10K, 
14K and 18K gold. Call 
854-1465. 	2-tfc-c 

FOR SALE— 1 electric 
Olympic 10-key adding 
machine, S59.50. Callahan 
County Star. 	1-tfc 

MI IMO MIN MB MO MN SIMI all NM MO IMO I 

I 	 BILL MORGAN I 

I Owner-Operator II 

MORGAN SHELL 
Corner 1-20 & 283 
Baird - 854-1639 

COME SEE US 
FOR YOUR 

• Wash & Grease 
• Oil Change 
• Tires & Etc. 

Star( FARM 

CO3C) 

INSURANCE 

Bill Faircloth- 
Agent 

216A Oak St. 
Clyde, Texas 79510 
Phone 915-893-5116 

"See me for 
all your family 

insurance 
needs." 

Like a good neighbor, 
State Farm is there. 

Slate Fairn Insurance Companies 

Home 014(es 8100m,ngion lihno's 

211 .e.arl,-.et 

854-1008 

ALL CLASSIFIED PAYABLE IN ADVANCE—UNLESS CREDIT ALREADY ESTALIBHSED 
Classified rate 7C per word first insertion, 6C per word thereafter. Minimum - s1.50 first insertion. 

.116,....W60.1111.110.11,0410 Ihr gib ...... .111,411.4W11..11... .1116,qp.111041b.111...11.1..1b-110.1110.1b,WIN,  

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

FOR [ALE 
FOR SALE-Two Bedroom 
Home. Large corner lot. 
Near school. Call owners. 
854-1143. 	5/tfc/c 

FOR SALE— Three good 
upright typewriters. Man-
ual at bargain prices. Star 
Publishing Co. 211 Market 
St. Baird, Tx. 854-1008. 

43-tfc 

One good used Texas In- 
strument 	Calculator. 
Bargain, S99.95. Star Pub-
lishing Co. 211 Market St. 
Baird, Tx. 854-1008. 43-tfc 

USED ADDING MACHINE 
1 electric Victor 10-key. 
Good condition. 555.00 
Callahan County Star. 1-tfc 

WE NOW HAVE IN 
stock, Smith-Corona Van-
tage Ribbons, Smith-Coro-
na Rewrite Ribbons, Smith-
Corona Film Ribbons and 
Smith-Corona Fabric Rib-
bons. Also you can get 
green or brown Smith-
Corona Film Ribbons. Also 
a Ko-Rec-Type for IBM 
Selectric II. 	2-tfc 

ELECTRIC UNDERWOOD 
10-key adding machine for 
sale. 549.95. Callahan 
County Star. 	1-tfc 

A & G 
Automotive 
Ronnie Abernathy-
Buster Gary 
All Types Auto & 
Tractor Repair 
127 market st. 
Baird, Teias 7950,  
Phone 854-1802 
"We Appreciate 
Your Business" 

Fop [ALE) 
FOR SALE— 40 gal. & 30 
gal. electric hot waterheat-
ers. Call 854-1342 after 
5 p.m. 	 3-4-p 

FOR SALE— 1 Roto-rooter 
pedal control, 100 ft. line, 
forward and reverse. See 
or call Baird Electric Inc., 
854-1795, 501 W 4th. 3-tfc-c 

FOR SALE— Large 2 bed-
room house, large backyard 
412 Walnut. Call 854-1853 
or 854.1979. 	2-4-p 

MAGNETIC SIGNS for cars 
and trucks. Very effective, 
inexpensive, 516.50 & up. 
Also magnetic store signs. 
Call 854-1008 or come to 
Star Publishing Co. Baird, 
Texas. 79504 	2-tfc 

GARAGE SALE— Free 
coffee. Prices reduced from 
last week. Additional items 
some furniture. 729 E. 6th, 
inside, Friday and Satur- 
day. 	 4-1-c 

COASTAL SPRIGGING—
Kenneth Kniffen. 893- 
5506. 	 4-8-p 

GRASS SEEDING— Ken- 
neth Kniffen, 893-5506. 

3-8 -p  

CALLAHAN 
ABSTRACT CO. 

Abstracts and Title Ins. 

854-1592—Baird 

ACREAGE from 21/2  ac. to 
in the 40,000 ac. raIIt 

1.3 Ac. north of Tye and 12 
x 60 mobile home, water well 
and on treated water line. 

ALMOST 2 ACRES with 
three 2 bedroom homes, 
trees and wells. 

COMMERCIAL on deve-
loped land on FM 18, 4 miles 
east of Hiway 36. 

46 to 420 AC M/L near 
Cisco. Part cultivation, good 
pasture, tanks and on treated 
water line. 

UNITED FARM AGENCY 
Dick AntIlley. Rep. 

1-20 in Clyde phone 893-5912 

WAMID  
Have a highly profitable 
and beautiful Jean Shop of 
your own. Featuring the 
latest 	in 	Jeans, 
latest in Jeans, Denims and 
Sportswear. 516,500.00 in-
cludes beginning inventory 
fixtures and training. You 
may have your store open 
in as little as 15 days. Call 
any time for Mr. Loughlin 
612-835-1304. 	4-1-p 

5356. Weekly Guaranteed. 
Work 2 hours daily at 
home. (S178.-1 hour) Free 
Brochure- CHW, Rt. 4 
Box 1441Q, Odessa, Tx. 
79763" 	 4-1-c 

URGENTLY NEED DE-
PENDABLE PERSON who 
can work without super-
vision in Baird area. We 
train. Write J.W. Hopkins, 
General Manager, Royal 
Oil Company, Box 646, Ft. 
Worth, Texas, 76101. 4-1-p 

WANTED— Someone with 
good credit to assume pay-
ments on a touch & sew 
Singer sewing machine. 
Originally priced at $618.50 
Balance- $137.88 or S22.50 
monthly. Call 854-1096. 

4-1-p 

LEGAL 110TICE 
LEGAL NOTICE 

BEL H. WISE, d/b/a A-1 
RV SALES AND SERVICE 
does hereby give notice 
to all of their creditors and 
to the public that a corpor-
ation has been organized to 
take over and continue the 
business, effective as of 
January 2, 1980. The name 
of the Corporation is 
A-1RECREATIONAL VE-
HICLE SALES AND SER-
VICE, INC.; its President 
is Bel H. Wise; and the 
Corporation shall continue 
to do business at Route 
8, Box 859, Interstate 20 
East, Abilene, Texas 
79601. This notice is given 
pursuant to Article 1302-
2.02 of the Texas Miscel-
laneous Corporation Laws 
Act and Section 6.103(7) 
of the Texas Business and 
Commerce Code. 	3-4-c 

• • • • • • • • • ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Nylonize of Texas Products Co.: 
HEAVY DUTY ROOF COATINGS 

FOR MOBILE HOMES, RANCH BLDGS. 
AND ALL METAL ROOFS. 

Stops Leaks - Reduces Roof Noise - Won't 
Crack or Peel - Reflects Sun Rays to Save 

Energy. Guaranteed 5 Years. 
For Information & Free Estimates, Call 

• Abilene 677-0116 
0 0•0 0 0 0 0 0 IP IP 40 40 40 40 40 4, 40 41 411 40 0 40 40 0 40 0 

For Your Income 
Tax Needs. 

Clyde Bookkeeping & 
Tax Service 

Next to Post Office in Clyde 
Phone 893-4152 

Want to sell your home? 
Want to buy a home? 

LUTHER BLACK & ASSOCIATES 
CAN HELP YOU. 

Property listed with us in february 1980 get 
you a big savings. 

Come see us at 
107 Elm St., Clyde 

Three top Salesmen to sell for you. 
Phone 893-5141 

Luther Black & Associates 
Real Estate 

MEMBER 1980 

TEXAS PRESS ASSOCIATION I 

Gilmore Radiator 
& Automotive 

Welding 
AMBY ROAD - CLYD 

it 	893-485 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

ti 



SLICED SLAB 

BACON 	 

Beef Sides 
:UT WRAPPED FROZEN 5 LB ROUND STEAK 

5 LB GROUND CHUCK $ 2 789 
5 LB CHUCK ROAST 

5 LB FRYERS 

SAVE YOUR REGISTER 

RECEIPTS FOR EVERY $300 

WORTH YOU GET 

$10.00 WORTH FREE GRO 

EXCLUDINu GAS 

ADULT 	Z4  I" 	 GULIiRI L  

ALLEREST 	 TOOTH PASTE 	
e!ifiRi? 

TABLETS 	 MAIL Y SILL 

$ 1"  / *

4,119 	 4it 

master charge 
THE INTERBANK CARD 

1 
HOME OWNED 

oy 

BILL 8 JERRY SUDBERRY 

FOOD STAMPS We Appreciate Your Business 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

